FILED

JUL - 3 2008

In The

OFFICE OF THE CLERK SUPREME COURT, U.S.

Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOTA COPPER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

 \mathbf{v}

FRIENDS OF PINTO CREEK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES, CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF SANITATION AGENCIES,
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
CARLOTA COPPER COMPANY

KEITH J. JONES
(Counsel of Record)
NATHAN GARDNER-ANDREWS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES
1816 Jefferson Place, NW
Washington, DC 20036-2505
Telephone: (202) 533-1803

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

ROBERTA L. LARSON
CASSIE N. AW-YANG
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN
Hall of Justice Building
813 Sixth Street, Third Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 446-7979

KOURTNEY BURDICK LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES 1400 K Street, Suite 400 Sacramento, CA 95814 Telephone: (916) 444-5790

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI	
CURIAE	. 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	. 3
ARGUMENT	. 7
I. NEW DISCHARGES THAT REDUCE POLLUTION THROUGH THE USE OF OFFSETS DO NOT CAUSE OR CON- TRIBUTE TO VIOLATIONS OF THE CWA	-
A. Annandale and Crutchfield Are Consistent With this Court's Decision in Arkansas	
B. The Use of Offsets Is Consistent With the CWA and Can Ensure Attainment of Water Quality Standards	
II. PINTO CREEK WILL ELIMINATE VALU- ABLE OFFSET PROGRAMS THAT IM- PROVE WATER QUALITY	
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page	
Cases	
Arkansas v. Oklahoma, 503 U.S. 91 (1992)passim	
City of Arcadia v. State Water Resources Control Board, 135 Cal.App.4th 1392 (Cal.Ct.App. 2006)	
Crutchfield v. State Water Control Board, 612 S.E.2d 249 (Va.Ct.App. 2005)passim	
Crutchfield v. State Water Control Board, No. 051148 (Va. Sept. 27, 2005)3	
Friends of Pinto Creek v. EPA, 504 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007)passim	
In re Carlota Copper Co., 11 E.A.D. 692 (Sept. 30, 2004)	
In re Cities of Annandale & Maple Lake, 731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007)passim	
Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. Dombeck, 172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998) 23	
Sierra Club v. Meiburg, 296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002)23	
Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994)8	
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. §1251 <i>et seq.</i> 1	
33 U.S.C. §1251(a)9	

	Page
33 U.S.C. §1313(c)	10
33 U.S.C. §1313(d)	4, 10
_	
Rules	
Rule 10(a) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	4
Rule 37.2(a) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	1
Rule 37.6 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	1
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. §122.22	1, 22
40 C.F.R. §122.4(i)pa	ssim
40 C.F.R. §122.4(i)(2)	22
40 C.F.R. §123.25	8
40 C.F.R. §130.2(i)	10
64 Fed. Reg. 46058, 46065 (Aug. 23, 1999)	10
68 Fed. Reg. 1608 (Jan. 13, 2003)1	2, 13
Conn. Public Acts 01-180 (2001)	19
Va. Code Ann. §62.1-44.19:121	5, 19
Va. Code Ann. 862 1-44 19:15	15

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region, Draft Res. No. R1-2008-0061, available at http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/northcoast/board_info/board_meetings/07_2008/pdf/sr_res_0008_0061/08_0061_Res.pdf	.8, 19
Cal. Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region, Order No. R1-2006-0045 (Sept. 20, 2006), available at http://www. waterboards.ca.gov/northcoast/board_decisions/ adopted_orders/pdf/2006/061003_0045_Santa RosaWDRs.pdf	18
Cal. Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Mercury in San Francisco Bay, Proposed Basin Plan Amendment and Staff Report, etc. (Aug. 1, 2006), available at http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay/water_issues/programs/tmdls/sfbaymercury/sr080906.pdf	3, 25
Cal. Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Order No. R2-2007-0077 (Nov. 1, 2007), available at http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay/water_issues/programs/tmdls/sfbaymercury/r2-2007-0077final.pdf	16

	Page
Cal. State Water Resources Control Board, Res. No. 2007-0045, Approving an Amendment to the Water Quality Control Plan for the San Francisco Bay Region to Establish Mercury Fish Tissue Objectives, etc. (July 17, 2007), available at http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/board_decisions/adopted_orders/resolutions/2007/rs2007_0045.pdf	15
Colo. Dept. of Pub. Health and Env't., Colorado Pollutant Trading Policy 1 (Oct. 2004), available at http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/wq/PermitsUnit/PolicyandGuidance/TradingPolicy.pdf	14
EPA, 2006 Section 303(d) List Fact Sheet for California, available at http://iaspub.epa.gov/waters10/state_rept.control?p_state=CA&p_cycle=2006#TPOL	21
EPA, Assessment Data for the State of California Year 2004, available at http://iaspub.epa.gov/waters10/w305b_report_control.get_report?p_state=CA&p_cycle=	5
EPA, Assessment Data for the State of Nevada Year 2006	5
EPA, Draft Framework for Watershed-Based Trading (May 30, 1996), available as document number 800R96001 at http://nepis.epa.gov/EPA/html/Pubs/pubtitleOW.htm	11, 12
EPA, Fact Sheet Water Quality Trading Policy (Jan. 13, 2003), available at http://www.epa.gov/owow/watershed/trading/finalpolicy2003.pdf	11, 12

	Page
EPA, List of Impaired Waters for 2006 (2006), available at http://iaspub.epa.gov/tmdl_waters 10/waters_list.control?state=MD&wbtype=BAY &p_cycle=2006	15
EPA, Memorandum: Clarification Regarding "Phased" Total Maximum Daily Loads 3 (Aug. 2, 2006), available at http://www.epa.gov/owow/tmdl/tmdl_clarification_letter.html.	25
EPA, National Water Quality Inventory: Report to Congress, 2002 Reporting Cycle (October 2007)	5
EPA, State and Individual Trading Programs, www.epa.gov/owow/watershed/trading/trading map.html	14
EPA, Total Maximum Daily Load for Copper in Pinto Creek, Arizona (2001), available at http://www.epa.gov/region09/water/tmdl/pinto/pinto.pdf	24
EPA, Total Maximum Daily Loads: National Section 303(d) List Fact Sheet, available at http://oaspub.epa.gov/waters/national_rept.control	21
EPA, Water Quality Trading Assessment Handbook, (Nov. 2004), available at http://www.epa.gov/owow/watershed/trading/handbook/docs/ch1-national-wqt-handbook-2004.pdf	12
EPA, Water Quality Trading Toolkit for Permit Writers 4 (Aug. 2007), available at http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/wqtradingtoolkit_fundamentals.pdf11,	13, 14

	Page
EPA, Watershed-based National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permitting Technical Guidance (Aug. 2007), available at http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/watershed_techguidance_entire.pdf (last visited June 27, 2008)	19
Maryland Dep't of the Env't, Maps and Water Resources Aid to Local Planning (2006), available at http://www.mde.state.md.us/Water/ HB1141/Water_Quality_Maps.asp	5
U.S. Census Bureau, 2004, Table 2a, U.S. Interim Projections by Age, Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin, available at http://www.census.gov/ipc/www/usinterimproj/	5
Water Env't Research Found., Executive Summary—Credit Trading in the Fox-Wolf Basin: Exploring Legal, Economic, and Technical Issues (2001)	12
Water Env't Research Found., Executive Summary—Nitrogen Credit Trading in Maryland: A Market Analysis for Establishing a Statewide Framework (2002)	12
William L. Andreen, Water Quality Today—Has the Clean Water Act Been a Success?, 55 Ala. L. Rev. 537 (2004)	22
